FEB 13 M G

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1998

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 43	2/
(By Senator <u>CRAIGO, ET A</u>	<u>~</u>)
PASSED FEBRUARY 9,	1998
In Effect	Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 431

(By Senators Craigo, Anderson, Bailey, Chafin, Helmick, Jackson, Love, Macnaughtan, Plymale, Prezioso, Sharpe, Walker, Boley, Dugan, McKenzie, Minear and Sprouse)

[Passed February 9, 1998; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation in the state fund, general revenue, to the treasurer's office, account no. fund 0126, fiscal year 1998, organization 1300, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, to account no. fund 0126, fiscal year 1998, organization 1300, be supplemented and amended to read as follows:

	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIO	NS.	
,	EXECUTIVE		
4 14.	12—Treasurer's Office		
	(WV Code Chapter 12)		
	Account No.		
	Fund <u>0126</u> FY <u>1998</u> Org <u>13</u>	<u> 800</u>	
			General
		Act-	Revenue
		ivity	Fund
1	Personal Services	001	\$ 1,539,316
2	Salary of Treasurer	002	65,000
3	Annual Increment	004	34,856
4	Employee Benefits	010	499,318
5 :	Unclassified	099	1,246,101
6	Abandoned Property Program	118	437,167
7	Hardware/Software Upgrade	518	54,000
8	Tuition Trust Fund	692	150,000
9	School Building Sinking Fund		
10	Debt Services	310	9,839,000
11	Debt Payment on Morris Street-		
	<u>-</u>		
_		290	2,000,000
15		612	10,000,000
16		043	\$25,864,758
			, ,
	• -	_	
		-	
•		ted fo	or expenditure
du	ring the fiscal year 1997-98.		
7	The above appropriation for region	nal jai	lls and correc-
33 tional facilities-transfer shall be transferred to the			
reg	gional jails and correctional facili	ties a	uthority to be
	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Atio sysyes du	EXECUTIVE 12—Treasurer's Office (WV Code Chapter 12) Account No. Fund 0126 FY 1998 Org 13 1 Personal Services 2 Salary of Treasurer 3 Annual Increment 4 Employee Benefits 5 Unclassified 6 Abandoned Property Program 7 Hardware/Software Upgrade 8 Tuition Trust Fund 9 School Building Sinking Fund 10 Debt Services 11 Debt Payment on Morris Street- 12 Workers Compensation 13 Building 14 Regional Jails and 15 Correctional Facilities- Transfer 16 Total Any unexpended balances remaining tion for unclassified (fund 0126, activity system (fund 0126, activity outpersonal facilities- transfer 1996-97 are hereby reappropriated during the fiscal year 1997-98. The above appropriation for region tional facilities-transfer shall be	Account No. Fund 0126 FY 1998 Org 1300 Activity Personal Services 001 Salary of Treasurer 002 Annual Increment 004 Employee Benefits 010 Unclassified 099 Abandoned Property Program 118 Hardware/Software Upgrade 518 Tuition Trust Fund 692 School Building Sinking Fund Debt Services 310 Debt Payment on Morris Street- Workers Compensation Building 290 Regional Jails and Correctional Facilities— Transfer 643 Total Any unexpended balances remaining in totion for unclassified (fund 0126, activity 096) system (fund 0126, activity 006) at the cloryear 1996-97 are hereby reappropriated for during the fiscal year 1997-98. The above appropriation for regional jails and 150 Treasurer's Office (with 1997-98).

- 35 used for construction projects.
- 36 The purpose of this bill is to supplement this account in
- 37 the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day
- 38 of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-eight, by
- 39 amending language with no new money being appropri-
- 40 ated.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the day of this the 1998

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Pate 27/1/4

Time <u>9:12am</u>